PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5906398

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VINCENT E. SCHOECK JR.	12/09/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIL-TEC HOLDINGS, INC.	
Street Address:	12129 MAPLEVILLE ROAD	
City:	CAVETOWN	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21720	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60287408
Patent Number:	6699034
PCT Number:	US0212975

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)816-4100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7038164000

Email: PTOmail@nixonvan.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN H. DAVIDSON

Address Line 1: NIXON & VANDERHYE P.C.

Address Line 2: 901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BHD-1766-1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN H. DAVIDSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan H. Davidson/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2020	

Total Attachments: 4

source=01-11-2020_Assignment#page1.tif source=01-11-2020_Assignment#page2.tif source=01-11-2020_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505859461 REEL: 051487 FRAME: 0948

source=01-11-2020_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Vincent E. SCHOECK, JR. (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), having an address of

12129 Mapleville Road, Cavetown, MD 21720, has made an invention entitled KNIT CANDLE

WICKS AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME, for which so-entitled applications for

patent were filed in the Unites States Patent and Trademark Office and other foreign patent offices,

and for which Letters Patent of the United States and of Mexico were granted, as set forth in

Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey all

rights, as herein expressed, to the said U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications, and the

inventions disclosed therein; and

WHEREAS, FIL-TEC HOLDINGS, INC. (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), an entity, having an

office and place of business at 12129 Mapleville Road, Cavetown, MD 21720, is desirous of

acquiring all right, title and interest to and under said patents and patent applications as identified

in Schedule A, and the inventions covered thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said

ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE, its

successors, assigns, and legal representatives the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in the

United States of America and all foreign countries, in and to the said patents and patent

applications as identified in Schedule A, and the inventions described therein, and to all subsequent

applications based thereon, including any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, and substitutes

of said applications, and all resulting patents, together with the right of priority under the

International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention

Page 1 of 4

Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to

which the United States of America adheres, and together with all claims for damages by reason

of past infringement of said patent(s), with the right to sue for damages, and collect the same for

its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal

representatives, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

to issue said Letters Patent(s) to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns,

and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to transfer a like interest upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its

successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any

improvements, and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said

patents, patent applications, and inventions;

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns,

and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the

inventions hereby transferred and for maintaining any resulting patents concerning said inventions;

and

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further

remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of

foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

AGREED and executed as noted below:

12/9/2019

Date

Vincent E. Schoeck, Jr.

Page 2 of 4

BHD-1766-1

Witnessed by:

Witness
Signature:

Date:

12/11/2019

Name:

Vincent Schoeck

SCHEDULE A

Country	Application Number & Date	Inventor	Grant No. & Date
United States	60/287,408 05-01-2001	Vincent E. Schoeck, Jr.	N/A
United States	10/131,496 04-25-2002	Vincent E. Schoeck, Jr.	6,699,034 03-02-2004
WIPO (PCT)	PCT/US02/12975 04-25-2002	Vincent E. Schoeck, Jr	N/A
Brazil	PI0209280-8 04-25-2002	Vincent E. Schoeck, Jr	N/A
Canada	2445857 04-25-2002	Vincent E. Schoeck, Jr	N/A
China	02809288.0 04-25-2002	Vincent E. Schoeck, Jr	N/A
Hong Kong	04109993.4 12-16-2004	Vincent E. Schoeck, Jr	N/A
Europe (EP)	02766805.2 04-25-2002	Vincent E. Schoeck, Jr	N/A
Mexico	PA/a/2003/010015 04-25-2002	Vincent E. Schoeck, Jr	251567 11-16-2007

Page 4 of 4